# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

#### Chapter 80

AN ACT Relating to Term of Single Municipal Assessors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 30, § 2060, sub-§ 5, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection 5 of section 2060 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - 'B. When others have not been elected, the selectmen shall serve as assessors; except that when a town has chosen a single assessor under paragraph A and fails to elect the assessor the selectmen shall appoint the assessor for a term not exceeding 5 years.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 81

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Average Weekly Wages Under Workmen's Compensation Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 39, § 2, sub-§ 2, ¶ D, amended. Paragraph D of subsection 2 of section 2 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - 'D. Where the employee is employed regularly during the ordinary working hours in any week concurrently by 2 or more employers, for one of whom he works at one time and for another he works at another time, his "average weekly wages" shall be computed as if the wages, earnings or salary received by him from all such employers were wages, earnings or salary earned in the employment of the employer for whom he was working at the time of the accident.'

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 82

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Elevator Under Elevator Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 26, § 401, sub-§ 5, amended. The first sentence of subsection 5 of section 401 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- "Elevator" shall mean a hoisting and lowering mechanism equipped with a car or platform or load-carrying unit which moves in guides is guided in a substantially vertical direction, and shall include the doors, well, enclosures, means and appurtenances required by these regulations.'